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Shri 8. N. Chaturvedi: In which sector has the failure been larger, in the private sector or the public sector, which has led to this shortfall in
_agriculture production?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is a matter of

-opinion.

Shri 8. N. Chaturvedi:
tion of facts, not of opinion.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is a matter
-of opinion. So far as fertiliser production is concerned, it is true that ‘we gave some licences to the private
.sector, but they could not fructity.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: In consi-
«deration of our gad experiences resulting from shortfalls, may I know ‘whether Government have devised measureg to hold somebody responsible for the dutieg assigned?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is a conti-
-nuoug procegs, and all of us have to exercise that check.

Shri Lahri Singh: May I know whether it is under the active consi-
-deration of Government to bring forward legislation for stopping the burning of cow-dung for fuel?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: That is for the State Government to see. -

Realisation of Wealth and Expenditure
Taxes

+

( Shri P. C. Borooah:
| Shri Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
| Shri Jagdev Singh Siadha
{ Shri 8. M. Banerjee:

Shri Yashpal Singh:

Shri Hukam Chand

Kachhavalya:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: .

(a) whether it is a fact that there was an appreciable fall in the revenue realisation from Income-tax, Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Expenditure tax
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(separately) during the first nine months of the financial year 1964-65;

(b) if s0, how the collections during this period compare with those made in the corresponding period last Year;
and

(c) the reasons for the fall in realisation and the steps taken or proposed to be taken in this behal??

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Finance (Shri Rameshwar Sahu): (a) There was ho short-fall in respect of Income-tax and Gift tax but in the case of Wealth tax and Expenditure tax there was a slight short-fall in collections during the first nine months of 1964-65.

(b) The comparative figures of collections are ag under:

(Rs. 1n crores)

1964=65 196364
1. Income-tax 328.98 300.01
2. Gift~tax .95 .62
3. Wealth-tax 2.33 2.90
4. Expenditure-tax .03 .07

(c) The reason for the fall in tne realisation of Wealth-tax and Expenditure-tax was that Income-tax Officerg were giving more importance to matters relating to Intcome-tax during the first nine-months of the financiai vear as this wag the principa] source of revenue of the Income-tax Department.

Instructiong have been isxqed to all officers to pay due importance to the other direct taxes also.

Shri P. C. Borooah: How far are the uncertainty and complexity of the tax structure responsible for people avoiding assessment, and what steps have been taken to simplify the tax.
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calculations 3o that they may be intelligible to the ordinary, average taxpayers? '

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): I thing scme attempt has been made in the current budget to that end.

Shri P. C. Borotah: The other day the hon. Finance Minister wag telling the House *that so far as our inci-
-dence of individual tax was concern-
.ed, we were at the highest level in the world. May I know if the multiplicity and compluxity of the tax structure ig not responsible for making honest taxpayers dishonest evaders, thus lowering the quantum of collections?

"Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It is a matter of opinion. Government holds a contrary vicw.

¥ ey s wret : forr w0 WY
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Shri T, T Krishnamachari: I am afraid I must repudiate any suggestion that the officers are colluding with income-tax payers in preventing revenue {rom coming to Government. The o'her rart pf the question has be=n answered in the main answer.
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Shri T. T. Erishnamachari: As statea in the mamn answer, merely because greacter attention was being miven to cotieetion of incoine tax ar-
cears, officerg have rot been able to devote an equal amount of attention to the collecticn of other taxes. But the position is being reinedied because officers have been asked to devote more attention to this matter also,

Shri 8. M Bareree: Aie Government considering any proposal by which the income tax law ig simpli-
fted and litigation avoided so that more arrears could be realised with-

ot litigation?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: All that we can do is to simply the structure in rates, which is being done, so as to make the Income Tax Act more readable, I think I have somctime back offered a prize to anybody who could produce a model Act.

Shri Ranga:
it?

Sbri T. T. Krishnamachari: Until that is dofte. I think we have to go on with the Act as it stands at present.
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Shri T, T. Krishnamachari: As a matter of fact, the arrears of other taxes are also collected as land revenue is collected.
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Who can understand
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Shri T. T Krishnamachari. I do not know. It is an old story. I think it is finished. I think I have answered that question not here or in the other House. All that I can say is that I can help the hon. Member to find that answer,

ot gew T/ wouT : fraw e ifer § fawrods § ¥@ #1 o) afi faar mar § 1 80 sTEr WEM &P O
W 4T WX 3§ 39 A N9 "™ T @

Ty w} frmr At §, w@ET T wTw
q ?
»

Mr, Speaker: How many cases are pending?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari:
quire notice,

oft wfere s ¥ : w€ o Tl
& g wfawfal 3 aveard wmar
¢ sdwI A § R e
& o ag g R s YT E
wgi wfgwrdt @2 g § wR s W arear 3 wqret fawefy § Wi dar v oy ?

dhr B, R Bhagat: We wunt notice as it is a question of details.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: May I remind the Minister of the statement he made in the last session that the concerned income-tax authorities would look into the reported statement of the former Chief Minister of Orissa, Shri Patnaik, that he had amassed Rs, 10 crores in ten years, end also the reported large number of money orders, ten thousand or so each of one rupee, receiveq by Shri Biren Mitra? Have the income-tax authorities lookeq into these matter, and have the income amassed by both of them been assessed to income tax?

I re-

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am afraid I have to ask for notice in regard to thejfirst part. In regard to the second part, I must ask for more information.
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Shri R. & Pandey: What is the shortfall in the realisation of the Weaith Tax and th~ Expenditure Tax, and which are the States from which we are getting more texes?

Shri Ramesbwar Saha:
notiCQ. e ﬁl.f_ "

Dr, Ranen Sen: It is commonly known that big business houses, in crder to evade in~ome-iax, keep two sets of books. Has the Government. devised any method to check this and to bring to bovk thuse rerponsible for this?

T require

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: This common knowledge I do not have the privilege of sharing with the hon.
Member, If he will let me have in fcrmation, I would Jjock into the matter,

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know now far this is correct that since 1862 income-tax laws have been changed and insertiong ana sukstitutions have been made as mony as 141 times, that this hag creat:l a prvddle in the minds of the it come-tax collectors and a sense of insecurity in the minds of the taxpayers, and has also resulted in lesser numbe~ of new assessees?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I do not know if all :his follows as a consequence of the first guestion of the hcn. Member. Sou far ag income-tax officers are concerned, I can assure the hon. Member that there is no qnuddle in their minds. In regard to the difficulty of paving. I think the bon. Member pay: tax, and I do pay tax. I do not think I have found any difficulty.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: I wanted
}o know whether changes have been made 141 times in these years.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I would like to verify before I give an answer to that questio:n.

Shri R. Ramanathan Chettiar: May
I know whether due to the increased work-load on the income-tax officers, there has been a fall in the receipt
©of Wealth Tax and Expenditure Tax, and if so, what gteps Government will take to increase the strength of income-tax officers?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The position is this. Over a period of a year, the income-tax department has added more than six lakhs of assessees.
We had about 1.3 million assessees, wand they have reached very nearly 2 million now. They have been working very hard. Naturally we do suffer from paucity of officers, and the Ministry. is trying to get permission from the requisite authority to recruit them.

Linking of Brahmaputra with Ganges

+

( Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Daji:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

*686.

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in regard to the proposed canal, linking Brah-
‘maputra with the Ganges;

(b) the number of rivers which will be crossed by the proposed
Navigation Canal;

(c) the steps devised to train the rivers and reduce the flood damage caused by these rivers in North
Bengal;

(d) whether the new alignment will avoid Pakistan territory; and

(e) whether the economic feasibility of the project has been considered in the context of the savings on transit charges, likely to be made from the working of the link camal?

The Deputy Minister in the Minisiry of Irrigation and Power (Shri Shyam Dhar Mishra): (a) As the investigations carried so far indicate high costg for the link canal, further alternative investigations are in progress. Suitable phasing of the scheme is also under consideration.

(b) The mportant rivers to be crossed by the Navigation Canal are Mahananda on the Right and Jaldhaka, Torsa, Raidak, and Sankosh on the Left.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, see No. LT-4120/65],

(d) Yes, Sir,

(e) Economic feasibility studies are not yet made. It will be taken up after investigationg and studies mentioned in para (a) are completed.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know whether from the studies made so0 far, Government can indicate to us the financial involvement in this big project?

-The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): As per the preliminary investigations that have been done so far, the cost of the system comeg to Rs. 320 crores.

Shri P, R. Chakraverti: May I know whether the Government hag assured itself that the undertaking of this big project will not stand in the way of expediting the final construction of the Farakka Barrage?

Dr. K. L. Rao: This is not linked with the Farakka Barrage. The Farakka Barrage work is being taken up, and will bé completeq irrespec~
tive of this link system. What we are trying at the moment is to find out whether we can take up this project in phases, whether we can reduce its size and so on and see whether it becomes a manageable amount to undertake it in a series of plan perfod.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: In view of the increasing difficulties of maintaining the smooth operation of the present inland water way route between Bengal and Assam through Pakistan, cam we take it that this scheme for the new canal will definitely be taken up.

